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CASE LAW NOTE JANUARY – JUNE 2016
Highlights of treaty body jurisprudence in individual complaints

CEDAW, 63rd session, 15 February – 4 March 2016
At its session, the Committee adopted 2 Views finding a violation (concerning Denmark and the Russian Federation) and 1 View finding no violation of the Convention (concerning UK). 
· Communication No. 60/2013, Svetlana Medvedeva v. Russian Federation – Denial of employment to a woman because the job was on a list of banned occupations for women found to be discriminatory 
The case concerned a woman, born in 1986, who graduated in 2005 from the Samara River Navigation College with the qualification as a navigation officer. In 2012, she applied for a position of helmsperson-motorist in a private company. Her application was initially approved, but then rejected based on a provision in government Regulation No. 162 of 25 February 2000, which established a list of 456 occupations and 38 branches of industry with harmful or dangerous working conditions forbidden to women. The author argued that she had been victim of discrimination in violation of the Convention. 
Similar lists of professions and jobs prohibited for women exist not only in the Russian Federation but in many other countries around the world.
The Committee adopted the view that the introduction of such legislation reflects persistent stereotypes concerning the roles and responsibilities of women and men in the family and in society that have the effect of perpetuating traditional roles for women as mothers and wives and undermining women’s social status as well as their educational and career prospects. The Committee noted that the existing legislation does not ensure on a basis of equality for women and men the right to the same employment opportunities, including the application of the same criteria for selection in matters of employment. The Committee also found that by assessing the refusal to employ the author as a helmsperson-motorist as lawful, the State party’s courts condoned the discriminatory actions of the private company. The Committee concluded that the refusal to employ the author on the basis of a blanket legislative provision constituted a violation of her rights to have the same employment opportunities and to freely choose her profession and employment. It further concluded that the existing list may influence the recruitment choices made by employers and recommended to the State party among other to review and amend its laws in order to ensure that restrictions applying to women are strictly limited to those aimed at protecting maternity in the strict sense and those providing special conditions for pregnant women and breastfeeding mothers.

For more information, see the press release: 

http://www.ohchr.org/EN/NewsEvents/Pages/DisplayNews.aspx?NewsID=17226&LangID=E

For the full text of all Views adopted by the Committee at its session, please consult the treaty body case law database: http://juris.ohchr.org/

or the Committee’s session page:

http://tbinternet.ohchr.org/_layouts/TreatyBodyExternal/SessionsList.aspx?Treaty=CEDAW
CESCR, 57th session, 22 February – 4 March 2016

At its session, the Committee adopted 1 View finding no violation of the Convention (concerning Spain) and 1 decision declaring a communication inadmissible (concerning Spain).

· Communication No 1/2013, López Rodríguez v Spain – Reduction of non-contributory disability allowance of imprisoned beneficiary – no violation
The case concerned a person who used to receive a monthly non-contributory disability allowance of €301.55. In 2003 he was imprisoned, following conviction by a court, and on 23 March 2006, the Regional Government of Andalusia recalculated and reduced his allowance to €147.71 per month, on the grounds that, for the purpose of calculating the amount, the cost of the author’s upkeep in prison, equivalent to €2,062.25 per year, should be treated as part of his revenue or income. Before the Committee, Mr López Rodríguez alleged that the reduction of his allowance violated his right to social security and to exercise this right without discrimination and in conditions of equality, under articles 2 and 9 of the ICESCR.

The Committee found that the communication did not disclose a violation of the ICESCR. The Committee observed that since the measure in question was taken, the author had continued to receive a non-contributory allowance of €147.71, as well as his upkeep in the prison where he was incarcerated; and that the State party had thus replaced the cash benefit that was being paid to the author when he was at liberty with in-kind support, namely his upkeep while he was deprived of liberty. After assessing the compatibility of such a measure with the obligations under the Covenant, the Committee concluded that there was no evidence that replacing part of the non-contributory benefit paid in cash with the upkeep provided in prison had had serious negative effects on Mr. López Rodríguez. Consequently, it considered that the information provided by him did not allow it to conclude that the reduction in the amount of the author’s non-contributory benefit constituted in itself a violation of article 9 of the Covenant.

Subsequently, the Committee examined whether this reduction represented a discriminatory treatment and a violation of article 2 of the Covenant, read in conjunction with article 9, in relation to: i) other prisoners being held in other regions in the State party; ii) other persons deprived of their liberty who do not receive a non-contributory benefit and whose upkeep in prison is provided to them free of charge; iii) and persons at liberty who use publicly funded facilities where they are fed and sometimes lodged free of charge, such as hospitals, shelters and drug rehabilitation centres, without any reduction in their non-contributory social security benefits. The Committee considered that the State party was not obliged to provide identical treatment to persons in receipt of a non-contributory allowance who were deprived of liberty and persons at liberty who received the same allowance and were in hospitals, treatment centres or shelter. Consequently, the Committee found that the reduction of the non-contributory disability allowance did not constitute a violation of article 2, read in conjunction with article 9, of the Covenant.

For more information, please consult the treaty body case law database: http://juris.ohchr.org/
Or the Committee’s session page:

http://tbinternet.ohchr.org/_layouts/TreatyBodyExternal/SessionsList.aspx?Treaty=CESCR
CED, 10th session, 7 – 18 March 2016

At its session, the Committee adopted its first Views under article 31 of the Convention (concerning Argentina), finding a violation of the Convention.

· Communication No. 1/2013 ,Yrusta  v. Argentina – Not disclosing whereabouts of prisoner amounted to enforced disappearance

The case concerned the complainants’ brother, Roberto Agustín Yrusta, who was serving an 8 years’ prison sentence. Towards the end of 2012, Mr. Yrusta was interviewed for a television programme, during which he complained publicly about his ill-treatment and torture. Thereafter, the ill-treatment and torture inflicted on him allegedly intensified. Fearing for his life, he asked the Córdoba prison authorities to transfer him to the Province of Santiago del Estero, where his family lived. On 16 January 2013, Mr. Yrusta was moved to a prison in another province; yet neither he nor his family were told his destination, and the prison services did not respond to requests from his family as to his whereabouts. In addition, prison records did not register him correctly, and did not make clear who ordered his transfer, nor when it took place, thereby preventing that his location during the different phases of his detention be determined. Only after 5 to 7 days, Mr. Yrusta was able to contact his family.  On 7 February 2013, 10 months before the date set for his final release, the family was notified that he had committed suicide. His sisters submitted a complaint to the Argentine authorities, seeking clarification over the circumstances of his death, and of his disappearance during the five to seven days in question, as well as the inhuman and degrading treatment he had alleged. However, the authors were not recognized as victims, and their complaint therefore did not give rise to an investigation. The Committee found that the period of 5 to 7 days during which Mr. Yrusta had not been able to communicate with his family or his lawyer, and during which his whereabouts were not disclosed, constitutes an enforced disappearance: it considered that an enforced disappearance may be initiated by an initially legal arrest or detention, as in the present case on the occasion of a transfer; that the prison authorities’ failure to respond to Mr. Yrusta’s family members’ requests for information as to his whereabouts constituted a concealment; and that throughout this period, Mr. Yrusta was placed outside the protection of the law, thereby constituting a violation of articles 1 and 2 of the Convention. The Committee also found that the anguish and suffering experienced by the authors owing to the lack of information as to what happened to their brother violated articles 17, 18, and 20 of the Convention, and have been exacerbated by the de facto failure to acknowledge their status as victims. The Committee finally considered that the mere fact that it took over a year for a decision to be issued regarding the right of Mr. Yrusta’s family members to take part in the investigative proceedings entailed, in and of itself, a violation of articles 12 (1) and 24 (1), (2) and (3). 

For more information, see the press release:

http://www.ohchr.org/EN/NewsEvents/Pages/NewsSearch.aspx
For the full text of the Views, please consult the treaty body case law database: http://juris.ohchr.org
Or the Committee’s session page:

http://tbinternet.ohchr.org/_layouts/TreatyBodyExternal/SessionsList.aspx?Treaty=CED
Human Rights Committee, 116th session, 7 – 31 March 2016
At its session, the Committee adopted 15 Views finding a violation of the Covenant (concerning Algeria, Australia, Belarus, Denmark, Ecuador, Ireland, Kazakhstan, Kyrgyzstan, Russian Federation, Slovakia, Turkmenistan and Uzbekistan), 6 Views finding no violation of the Covenant (concerning Canada, Denmark and the Russian Federation), and 10 decisions declaring communications inadmissible (concerning Argentina, Belarus, Colombia, Denmark and the Russian Federation). It also decided to discontinue the consideration of 6 pending communications.
· Communication No. 2062/2011, MK et al v. Slovakia – Decision to force resignation from public service resulted in discrimination on political grounds
The case concerned three former civil servants having worked for the Slovak Information Service before 1989. They claimed that they were forced to resign from public service under threat of losing social benefits, that the sole argument for this decision provided by their supervisors was that they had initiated their service before 1989, and that this fact constituted an unreasonable restriction to their right to have access to public service. The Committee noted that the authors’ performance or capacity to exercise their functions had not been called into question; that, after 1989, they continued to exercise their functions at the Service for 14 years; that no individual assessment regarding their performance was conducted before they were forced to resign; that the State party had not put forward any argument to the effect that the different treatment among agents having served at the SIovak Information Service before and after 1989 was based on objective and reasonable criteria and aimed at achieving a legitimate purpose; and that a statement to Parliament by the director of the Service suggested that the decision was rather based on political considerations. In light of this the Committee considered that the decision to force the authors to resign from public service resulted in discrimination on political grounds, in violation of article 26 of the Covenant.

· Communication No. 2239/2012, Nasir v Australia – Mandatory immigration detention was arbitrary 
The case concerned an Indonesian national who was kept in detention for 146 days without charge, without being brought before a judge and without access to judicial review of his detention, before being formally charged with people smuggling. The Committee noted that during that period the author was deprived of legal safeguards allowing him to challenge the arbitrariness of his detention, which made the detention arbitrary in violation of articles 9 (1) and 9 (4) of the Covenant. The Committee also found a violation of article 9 (3) of the Covenant, and recalled that the requirement under this provision that any person arrested or detained on a criminal charge shall be brought promptly before a judge or other officer authorized by law to exercise judicial power applies even before formal charges have been asserted, so long as the person is arrested or detained on suspicion of criminal activity. The complainant also claimed that the mandatory five year sentence imposed on him with a three-year non-parole period was unreasonable and disproportionate. However, in the circumstances of the case and considering that the conviction was the result of a proper legal process in which the complainant was legally represented, the Committee declared that it was not in a position to conclude that the length of his criminal detention was arbitrary. It therefore concluded that this fact did not reveal a violation of article 9(1) of the Covenant.

· Communication No. 2324/2014, Mellet v Ireland – Abortion ban caused cruel, inhuman and degrading treatment for woman with non-viable pregnancy
The case concerned a woman who claimed that her rights under the Covenant had been violated as a result of the Irish legislation that criminalizes abortion in cases of foetus fatal impairment. Under the Irish Constitution, it is lawful to terminate a pregnancy in Ireland only if it is established as a matter of probability that there is a real and substantial risk to the life of the woman (as distinct from her health), which can only be avoided by a termination of the pregnancy. Hence, when Ms. Mellet was informed that her foetus would not survive she had two options, either carrying her pregnancy to term, under conditions of great physical and mental suffering, or  having a voluntary termination of pregnancy in a foreign country.  She chose to travel to the UK for a termination of her pregnancy and returned 12 hours later as she could not afford to stay any longer. In Ireland, she was denied the bereavement counselling and medical care available to women who miscarry. She claimed that by denying her the only option that would have respected her physical and psychological integrity and reproductive autonomy  (allowing her to terminate her pregnancy in Ireland), the State had violated her rights. The Committee considered, inter alia, that the balance that the State party has chosen to strike between protection of the foetus and the rights of the woman in this case was not justified and concluded that the facts amounted to cruel, inhuman or degrading treatment in violation of article 7 of the Covenant. It also concluded that the interference in the author’s decision as to how best cope with her non-viable pregnancy was unreasonable and arbitrary, in violation of her right to privacy under article 17 of the Covenant.  Finally, the Committee considered that the differential treatment to which she was subjected failed to take into account her medical needs and socio-economic circumstances and constituted discrimination.
For more information, see also the press release:  http://www.ohchr.org/EN/NewsEvents/Pages/DisplayNews.aspx?NewsID=20077&LangID=E

For more information and other decisions adopted by the Committee at its session, please consult the treaty body case law database: http://juris.ohchr.org/ or the Committee’s session webpage: 

http://tbinternet.ohchr.org/_layouts/TreatyBodyExternal/SessionsList.aspx?Treaty=CCPR
CRPD, 15th session, 29 March – 21 April 2016
At its session, the Committee adopted 2 Views finding a violation of the Convention (both concerning Australia).

· Communications 11/2013 and 13/2013, Beasley and Lockrey v. Australia – lack of reasonable accommodation to allow deaf persons to carry out jury duty
The cases concerned deaf persons who were called up for jury duty and requested to be given reasonable accommodation (through Australian Sign language interpretation or real-time steno-captioning), which was refused as it was felt that this would undermine confidentiality by introducing a non-jury person into the jury deliberation room. The Committee noted that the State party had not provided any argument justifying that no adjustment could be made to enable the Auslan interpreter (or the person assisting with steno-captioning) to perform his/her functions without affecting the confidentiality of the deliberations of the jury, such as a special oath before a court. It also noted that the State party had not provided any data or analysis to demonstrate that providing the requested reasonable accommodation would constitute a disproportionate or undue burden. In both cases, the Committee found that the State party violated the rights of the authors under article 5(1) and (3); articles 9(1); and 21, (b) read alone and in conjunction with articles 2, 4 and 5(1) and (3) of the Convention. While accepting that States parties have a certain margin of appreciation when assessing the reasonableness and proportionality of accommodation measures, the Committee recommended that every time a person with disabilities is called up for jury duty, a thorough, objective and comprehensive assessment of his/her request for adjustment is carried out before reaching a conclusion that the respective support and adaptation measures would constitute a disproportionate or undue burden for the State party.

See also the press release: 

http://www.ohchr.org/EN/NewsEvents/Pages/DisplayNews.aspx?NewsID=19877&LangID=E
For the full text of the Views, please consult the treaty body case law database: http://juris.ohchr.org/
Or the Committee’s session page:

http://tbinternet.ohchr.org/_layouts/TreatyBodyExternal/SessionsList.aspx?Treaty=CRPD
CAT, 57th session, 18 April – 13 May 2016
At its session, the Committee adopted 4 merits decisions finding a violation of the Convention (concerning Algeria, Denmark, Tunisia and Switzerland), 3 merits decisions finding no violation of the Convention (concerning Australia, Canada and the Netherlands) and 4 decisions declaring a complaint inadmissible (concerning Canada, Denmark and Italy. It also decided to discontinue the consideration of 7 pending communications. 
For more information and the text of decisions adopted by the Committee at its session, please consult: http://juris.ohchr.org/
Or the Committee’s session page:
http://tbinternet.ohchr.org/_layouts/treatybodyexternal/SessionDetails1.aspx?SessionID=1011&Lang=en
CERD, 89th session, 25 April – 13 May 2016
At its session, the Committee adopted 1 opinion finding a violation of the Convention (concerning France).

For the text of the opinion, please consult: http://juris.ohchr.org/
Or the Committee’s session page: 

http://tbinternet.ohchr.org/_layouts/TreatyBodyExternal/SessionsList.aspx?Treaty=CERD
CESCR, 58th session, 6 – 24 June 2016
At its session, the Committee adopted 2 decisions declaring communications inadmissible (concerning Spain). 
For more information, please consult the treaty body case law database: http://juris.ohchr.org/

or the Committee’s session page:

http://tbinternet.ohchr.org/_layouts/TreatyBodyExternal/SessionsList.aspx?Treaty=CESCR
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